1157.1284.52-01- 1
 Test and Measurement
 Division
 Supplements to the Operating Manual
LO/IF ports for external mixers
R&S FSU-B21
1157.1090.02
Dear R&S FSU Customer,

harddisk. The file contains the following data of the
associated mixer:
 type designation of mixer
 serial No. of mixer
 waveguide band
 frequency range
 order of harmonic
 number of ports (2 / 3)
 bias current
 conversion loss as a function of frequency
Within an edit box the tables suited for the band can be
selected. Only those tables are allowed that cover the whole
frequency range and correspond to the harmonic used.
<NONE>
Band_A_4
Mixer_4
SELECT
After selection of a file the parameters BIAS for the
SELECT BAND table are taken from that file. The selected
mixer type must correspond to the file entry PORTS. It is
not possible to modify these parameters during operation.
Only that part of the table is taken into account that contains
reference values for frequencies that are covered by the
selected order of harmonic. (See chapter Conversion Loss
Tables)
IEEE bus command  MIX:LOSS:TABL mix_1_4
 CONV LOSS
TABLE
The CONV LOSS TABLE softkey opens a submenu for
selecting and editing of conversion loss tables. (See chapter
Conversion Loss Tables)
IEEE bus command  --
FSU-B21 Manual Operation
1157.1284.52 11 E-1
 ACCEPT
BIAS
The ACCEPT BIAS softkey stores the in the table SELECT
BAND selected bias setting in the file specified in the table.
The user is prompted to confirm the storage. The new
setting will be stored only when confirmed with YES.
This softkey can only be used if CONV LOSS TABLE
(conversion loss taken into account by means of frequency-
dependent values) is active.
IEEE bus command  --
SIGNAL ID
AUTO ID
AUTO ID
THRESHOLD
The SIGNAL ID,, AUTO ID and AUTO ID THRESHOLD
softkeys are used for signal identification.
IEEE bus command  MIX:SIGN ON
See chapter Signal Identification.
Bias Current

automatically be appended at storing.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:SEL 'LOSS_T_4'
 Mixer Type designation of mixer
The information in the Mixer field shows the user at a
glance to which mixer a file belongs. Entries in this field
are optional.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:MIX 'FS_Z60'
 Band Designation of waveguide band
A waveguide band can be selected from a list. This field
is mandatory.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:BAND E
 S/N Serial Nunber
Serial number of the mixer. Entries in this field are
optional.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:SNUM '123.4567'
 Harmonic# Order of harmonic
Order of harmonic used for conversion. For the
conversion loss is valid for one harmonic only, entries in
this field are mandatory.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:HARM 4
 Ports Two- or three-port mixer
A list is displayed from which the number of ports (two or
three) of the mixer used can be selected. The entry in this
field is mandatory.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:PORT 3
FSU-B21
1157.1284.52 17 E-1
 Bias Bias setting
The bias current required for the mixer has to be entered
in this field. The setting range is between -10 mA and
+10 mA.
The entry in this field is mandatory.
Note:  The current corresponds to the short-circuit
current. The actual bias current is lower
because of the forward voltage of the mixer
diode(s).
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:BIAS 7mA
See chapter Bias Current.
 Comment The comment can be freely defined by the user. It may
consist of a maximum of 60 characters. This field need
not necessarily to be filled in.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:COMMENT 'MIXER
   FOR BAND U'
 FREQUENCY/
CONV LOSS
Conversion loss table
The reference values must be entered in order of
increasing frequencies. A maximum of 50 reference
values can be entered.
Correction values for frequencies between the reference
values are obtained by interpolation. Linear interpolation
is performed if the table contains only two values. If it
contains more than two reference values, spline
interpolation is carried out.
Outside the frequency range covered by the table the
conversion loss is assumed to be the same (see
illustration below) as that for the first and last reference
value.
IEEE bus command CORR:CVL:DATA 1MHZ,-
   30DB,2MHZ,-40DB
Frequencyqu